

No. 08-911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGRON KUCANA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.

Attorney General.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

RONNELL ANDERSEN JONES	AMANDA C. LEITER
Associate Professor of Law	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Brigham Young University	Associate Professor of Law
J. Reuben Clark Law School	The Catholic University of
P.O. Box 28000	America
Provo, Utah 84602	Columbus School of Law
Tel: (801) 422-2032	3600 John McCormack Rd.
Fax: (801) 422-4274	NE
	Washington, DC 20064
	Tel: (202) 319-6755
	Fax: (202) 319-4459

October 5, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDI
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESV
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10
ARGUMENT 13
I. ON ITS FACE, SECTION
1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) BARS JUDICIAL
REVIEW OF DECISIONS AND
ACTIONS MADE DISCRETIONARY BY
A REGULATION DULY PROMUL-
GATED UNDER TITLE 8, CHAPTER
12, SUBCHAPTER II OF THE UNITED
STATES CODE. 13
A. The Phrase “Specified Under This
Subchapter” Encompasses Both
Language In The Subchapter Itself
And Language In Regulations
Promulgated Under The Subchapter. 14
B. Other Textual Cues In Section
1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Confirm That It Is To
Be Read Broadly. 21
*(i) The section includes several
expansive words and phrases. 21*
*(ii) Where Congress wanted to limit
the section’s reach, it did so
explicitly 24*
C. The Court Need Not Rely On
Tiebreaking Canons To Interpret
This Unambiguous Statute 25

III

II. THE OBJECT, PURPOSE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRM THAT CONGRESS INTENDED SECTION 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) TO BAR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISIONS SPECIFIED AS DISCRETIONARY IN A DULY ADOPTED REGULATION	28
A. The Object And Purpose Of IIRIRA Confirm Congress’s Intent To Enact A Sweeping Jurisdictional Bar.....	28
B. The Legislative History Of IIRIRA Confirms Congress’s Intent To Enact A Sweeping Jurisdictional Bar.....	31
C. The History Of Motions To Reopen Further Supports Reading Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) To Reach Those Motions.....	34
III. REGULATION 1003.2 SPECIFIES ATTORNEY GENERAL DISCRETION OVER THE DISPOSITION OF MOTIONS TO REOPEN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS AND, AS SUCH, TRIGGERS SECTION 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).	38
A. Regulation 1003.2 Unambiguously Specifies That The Disposition of Motions to Reopen Is Discretionary, And It Was Adopted “Under This Subchapter.”	39
<i>i. Regulation 1003.2 specifies that the Attorney General has discretion over motions to reopen.</i>	<i>39</i>
<i>ii. Regulation 1003.2 was issued “under this subchapter.”</i>	<i>40</i>

IV

B. Regulation 1003.2 Is Binding On The
Courts. 42

*i. Regulation 1003.2 and its
 specification of discretion fill a
 statutory gap that Congress left for
 the Attorney General to fill. 43*

*ii. Regulation 1003.2 raises no
 relevant constitutional concerns 45*

*iii. Regulation 1003.2 is not
 procedurally defective, nor
 unreasonable, nor manifestly
 contrary to the INA. 49*

C. The Court Need Not Defer To The
Attorney General’s Contrary
Litigating Position. 52

CONCLUSION 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) ...	16, 17
<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, County & Mun. Employees v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	13, 14, 17, 28
<i>Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	55
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	25, 27
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	36
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	26, 27, 28
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	52, 53
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	36
<i>CDI Info. Servs. v. Reno</i> , 278 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	36
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	16, 27

VI

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	42, 43, 52, 54
<i>Chew Hoy Quong v. White</i> , 244 F. 749 (9th Cir. 1917)	34
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	38, 39
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	16
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	16
<i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1871)	22, 23
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 153 (1993)	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	25
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	48
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2009)	34
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	47
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	26
<i>Disabled in Action of Metro. N.Y. v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	27
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	15, 39
<i>Ex parte Chan Shee</i> , 236 F. 579 (N.D. Cal. 1916)	34

VII

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	26
<i>Fla. Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008)	17
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	43
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	31
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	37
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	47
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	3, 35
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	53
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	2, 35, 44
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981)	2, 16
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984).....	35
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	2, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	5, 45
<i>Jahjaga v. Attorney General</i> , 512 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	53
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	36
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	23

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	17
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	25, 26
<i>Nagahi v. INS</i> , 219 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	52
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	13, 43, 51
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	54
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	3
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	26
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	3
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Sameena Inc. v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 147 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	55

IX

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	29
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1511 (2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	38, 42, 51
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Polymeris v. Trudell</i> , 284 U.S. 279 (1932)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	55
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	55
<i>Wong Shong Been v. Proctor</i> , 79 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1935)	34
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	47
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	2
§ 308(b)(6), 110 Stat. 3009-615	41
Approval date, 110 Stat. 3009-749	8

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued	Page
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No.	
101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	29
§ 545(b)(3), 104 Stat. 5065	30
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(9)	15
8 U.S.C. 1102	20
8 U.S.C. 1103(a) (1994)	41, 42, 43, 44
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(4)	15
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(6)	15
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(10)	15
8 U.S.C. 1103(g)(2)	40, 41
8 U.S.C. 1104(a).....	15
8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(2)(B)(i).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1158(a).....	5, 19, 24
8 U.S.C. 1159(a)(2)	20
8 U.S.C. 1160(d)(3)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)(I)	15
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)	31
8 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. 1201(g).....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. 1204	16
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(3)	20
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(A)	6, 8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)	44
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)(i).....	8

XI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii).....	41
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(6)(A)	16
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7).....	45
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(B).....	6, 19
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)	23, 24, 33
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D)	5, 12, 24, 30, 45, 46
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6)	29, 30
8 U.S.C. 1252b (1994).....	41, 44
8 U.S.C. 1252b(c)(1) (1994)	41
8 U.S.C. 1252b(c)(3) (1994)	41, 44
8 U.S.C. 1323(a)(1)	16
8 U.S.C. 1533(d).....	20
REAL ID Act, Pub L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 231	4
§ 101(f)(2), 119 Stat. 305.....	24
§ 106(a)(1)(A)(ii), 119 Stat. 310.....	23
§ 106(a)(1)(A)(iii), 119 Stat. 310.....	5
5 U.S.C. 553	50
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	47
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	49
47 U.S.C. 201(b).....	44
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.2 (Cum. Supp. 1964).....	5, 6
Section 1003.1.....	40

XII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued	Page
Section 1003.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1003.2(a)	7, 39, 40, 45, 54
Section 1003.2(c)(1)	45
Section 1003.23.....	6, 7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (2008)	15
<i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (1984)	15, 17
Brief for Respondent in <i>Onyinkwa v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2004)	52
Brief for Respondent in <i>Yerkovich v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2004)	52, 53
<i>Cambridge Dictionary of American</i> <i>English</i> (2008)	15
142 Cong. Rec. 9766 (1996)	3
142 Cong. Rec. 24,801 (1996)	33
142 Cong. Rec. 26,735-36 (1996)	33
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2008 Statistical Year Book</i> (2009).....	3, 4
6 Fed. Reg. (1941): pp. 71-72	35
23 Fed. Reg. (1958): pp. 9118-19	5, 6, 35

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
27 Fed. Reg. (1962):	
pp. 96-97	6
59 Fed. Reg. (1994):	
p. 29,386.....	50, 51
p. 29,387.....	50
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
p. 24,573.....	7, 50
p. 24,575.....	50
61 Fed. Reg. 18,900 (1996):	
p. 18,900.....	7, 40, 50
p. 18,904.....	7, 36, 40, 41, 50
68 Fed. Reg. (2003):	
p. 9830.....	5, 6
Bryan A. Garner, <i>The Redbook: A Manual on Legal Style (Redbook)</i> (2002).....	15, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	32, 33, 37
Joseph Kimble, <i>Lifting the Fog of Legalese</i> (2006)	17
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (2004)	19
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Making Your Case: The Art of Persuading Judges</i> (2008).....	17

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
Giovanna Shay and Johanna Kalb, <i>More Stories of Jurisdiction Stripping and Executive Power: Interpreting the Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA)</i> , 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 291 (2007)	47, 48
Representative Lamar Smith & Edward R. Grant, <i>Immigration Reform: Seeking the Right Reasons</i> , 28 St. Mary's L. J. 883 (1997)	31, 32
Statement on Signing the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, 2 Pub. Papers 1729 (Sept. 30, 1996)	33
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	22
